Property, plant and equipment (8,554) (7,817)

 Contribution of securities to retirement benefi t trust (1,864) (1,966)

 Other (3,459) (2,319)

  Total (18,111) (16,539)

Net deferred tax assets ¥  41,411 ¥  42,373

Note 14:

Income Taxes

41 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Finance leases that do not transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee

As described in Note 2, leased assets related to fi nance leases that do not transfer ownership of the leased

property to the lessee are depreciated on a straight-line basis, with the lease periods used as their useful lives

and no residual value. The accounting treatment for fi nance leases that do not transfer ownership of the

leased property to the lessee which took place before March 31, 2008 continues to be accounted for as op-

erating leases under the accounting standard in Japan. Lease payments under the above leases for the years

ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 are ¥366 million and ¥612 million, respectively.

 Pro forma information for such fi nance leases for the years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 is as follows:
Millions of yen

2013
Machinery,

equipment and
vehicles

Tools, furniture
and fi xtures Total

Balances at year-end:

 Acquisition cost ¥  1,408 ¥  46 ¥  1,454

 Accumulated depreciation (1,221) (37) (1,258)

 Net leased property ¥  187 ¥  9 ¥  196

Note: In addition, there is an accumulated impairment loss of ¥186 million related to “Machinery, equipment and vehicles.”

Millions of yen
2012

Machinery,
equipment and

vehicles
Tools, furniture

and fi xtures Other Total

Balances at year-end:

 Acquisition cost ¥  2,317 ¥  490 ¥  53 ¥  2,860

 Accumulated depreciation (1,828) (421)  (48) (2,297)

 Net leased property ¥  489 ¥  69 ¥  5 ¥  563

Note: In addition, there is an accumulated impairment loss of ¥186 million related to “Machinery, equipment and vehicles.”

Millions of yen
2013 2012

Present value of future minimum lease payments:

 Due within one year ¥168 ¥370

 Due after one year 75  261

 Total ¥243 ¥631

Millions of yen
2013 2012

Present balance of allowance for impairment loss on leased property ¥30 ¥82

Millions of yen
2013 2012

 Depreciation expense ¥334 ¥558

 Interest expenses 12  27

 Reversal of allowance for impairment loss on leased property 52  52

 In estimating the above summarized pro forma lease information, depreciation is computed by the straight-